



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE SHORENSTEIN HAYS-) Nos. 596, 2018 and 620, 2018
NEDERLANDER THEATRES)
LLC APPEALS) CONSOLIDATED

On Appeal from the Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware

C.A. Nos. 9380-VCMR and
2018-0701-TMR

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Tulchin
Brian T. Frawley
Andrew J. Finn
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Dated: February 15, 2019

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Susan M. Hannigan (#5342)
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for CSH Theatres LLC, CSH
Curran LLC, CSH Productions, LLC,
Curran Live, LLC, Carole Shorenstein
Hays, Dr. Jeffrey Hays and Thomas Hart*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Parties	9
1. SHN and the Predecessor Partnerships.....	9
2. NSF and the Nederlander Family	12
3. Carole Hays and Her Affiliates.....	13
B. Article VII of the LLC Agreement.....	13
1. Sections 7.02 and 7.06	14
2. The “Shorenstein Entity” and “Nederlander Entity”	16
3. “Control” of Productions	20
C. CSH Curran’s 2010 Purchase of the Curran	21
D. The Alleged “Promise” to Lease the Curran to SHN.....	22
E. NSF Had An Opportunity to Enter into a New Lease of the Curran for SHN, but Declined.....	23
F. The Expiration of SHN’s Lease of the Curran.....	24
G. The Trial Evidence on Damages	25
H. The Trial Court’s July 31, 2018 Decision in the First Action	25
I. Post-Trial Proceedings	30
J. The Second Action	30
K. The Preliminary Injunction Record.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Producers of <i>DEH</i> and <i>Harry Potter</i> Chose the Curran Over an SHN Theater.	32
a. <i>Dear Evan Hansen</i>	32
b. <i>Harry Potter</i>	33
2. The Court of Chancery Ruled that Appellees Do Not Control <i>DEH</i> or <i>Harry Potter</i>	35
3. The Court of Chancery Rejected NSF’s Unreasonable Interpretation of the LLC Agreement	35
L. The Consolidated Appeals	37
ARGUMENT	38
I. NSF ABANDONED ITS SECTION 7.02(a) CLAIMS, WHICH ARE MERITLESS IN ANY EVENT	38
A. Questions Presented	38
B. Scope of Review.....	38
C. Merits of the Argument	38
1. NSF Abandoned Any Claim that Section 7.02(a) Bars Competition.....	38
2. Section 7.02(a) Does Not Bar Competitive Ventures that the LLC Agreement Expressly Permits	41
3. NSF Proved No Violation of Section 7.02(a) in Any Event	45
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY REJECTED NSF’S SECTION 7.02(b) CLAIMS IN THE SECOND ACTION	48
A. Question Presented	48
B. Scope of Review.....	48
C. Merits of the Argument	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Court of Chancery’s Unchallenged Factual Findings That Appellees Did Not Control <i>DEH</i> or <i>Harry Potter</i> Require Affirmance.....	49
2. The Court of Chancery Considered and Rejected NSF’s Arguments About “Control” under Section 7.02(b)	50
III. SECTION 7.02 OF THE LLC AGREEMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO THE AFFILIATES OF THE SHN MEMBER	55
A. Question Presented on the Cross-Appeal.....	55
B. Scope of Review.....	55
C. Merits of the Argument on the Cross-Appeal	55
1. By Their Plain Terms, “Shorenstein Entity” and “Nederlander Entity”—Not All of Their Affiliates—Are SHN’s Members.....	56
2. The Extrinsic Evidence Proves that Section 7.02 Applies to Members Only	60
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013)	57
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B v. Georgetown Basho Invs.</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018)	52
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	43, 44
<i>CDX Holdings v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016)	48
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017)	60
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012)	41
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Ins.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016)	47
<i>Crown EMAK Partners v. Kurz</i> , 992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010)	53
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997)	39
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	60
<i>Ellington v. EMI Music</i> , 21 N.E.3d 1000 (N.Y. 2014)	57
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 1992 WL 276392 (Del. Sept. 11, 1992)	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	46
<i>Heartland Payment Sys. v. Inteam Assocs.</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017)	55
<i>Kuhn Constr. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	58
<i>McWane, Inc. v. Lanier</i> , 2015 WL 399582 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2015).....	56
<i>Mesirov v. Enbridge Energy</i> , 2018 WL 4182204 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 2018)	45
<i>Narrowstep, Inc. v. Onstream Media Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5422405 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010).....	44
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Disabatino</i> , 781 A.2d 687 (Del. 2001)	38
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	45
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	56, 59
<i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals Holdings v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition</i> , 2019 WL 237360 (Del. Jan. 17, 2019)	39, 41
<i>Pegasystems, Inc. v. Carreker Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1192208 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001)	44
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	43
<i>Seaport Vill. Ltd. v. Terramar Retail Ctrs.</i> , 2016 WL 5373085 (Del. Sept. 26, 2016).....	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. 2008)	62
<i>Supermex Trading Co. v. Strategic Sols. Grp.</i> , 1998 WL 229530 (Del. Ch. May 1, 1998).....	43
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)	46
<i>Textron Inc. v. Acument Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2015)	38, 55, 61
<i>Thorpe by Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	46
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017)	44
<i>Wood v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 401 A.2d 932 (Del. 1979)	43
